73,782,000 Shares held by Aplus. Moreover, Mr. Fung is beneficially interested in 50% interest in

Win Plus Group Limited, which in turn holds about 73.77% interest in Adwin Investments Limited.

Since CL International Holdings Limited (which is beneficially owned as to about 67.86% by Adwin

Investments Limited) (“CLIH”) is holding 1,404,015 Shares, representing approximately 0.16% of

the entire issued share capital of the Company, Mr. Fung is also deemed to be interested in 1,404,015

Shares. Mr. Fung Pak Chuen, Alphonso, Aplus, CLIH and their respective associates will abstain

from voting in favour of the relevant resolutions in relation to the New General Mandate at the EGM.

In such an event, the Board was advised by Mr. Fung Pak Chuen, Alphonso, Aplus, CLIH and their

respective associates that they have no intention to vote against the relevant resolutions.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) the date upon the full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

 As at the Upon full
 date of the utilisation of the
 Latest Practicable Date New General Mandate
 (No. of Shares)  approximate %  (No. of Shares)  approximate %

Aplus (Note 1) 73,782,000  8.30  73,782,000  6.92

CLIH (Note 1) 1,404,015  0.16  1,404,015  0.13

Mak Kwong Yiu 1,990  0.00  1,990  0.00

Existing Public Shareholders 813,958,985  91.54  813,958,985  76.28

Shares issued under the

 New General Mandate –  –  177,829,398  16.67

Total 889,146,990  100.00  1,066,976,388  100.00

Notes:

(1) Aplus is beneficially owned as to 42% by Mr. Fung Pak Chuen, Alphonso, a non-executive Director. Under

the SFO, Mr. Fung is deemed to interested in such 73,782,000 Shares held by Aplus. Moreover, Mr. Fung is

beneficially interested in 50% interest in Win Plus Group Limited, which in turn holds about 73.77% interest

in Adwin Investments Limited. CLIH is beneficially owned as to about 67.86% by Adwin Investments Limited.

Therefore, Mr. Fung is deemed to be interested in the 1,404,015 Shares held by CLIH.

- 9 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Assuming that (i) the grant of the New General Mandate is approved at the EGM; (ii) no

[…]

new Shares to be issued under the New General Mandate. Furthermore, Shareholders’ reception

to a rights issue or open offer would be uncertain given with the Group’s financial position as

discussed above, and securing underwriting arrangement on terms acceptable to the Group is

expected to be difficult. The Group’s management has advised us that it will carefully choose

an appropriate method of financing for the Group in light of cost of its funding requirements,

capital structure, financial position, cost of funding and prevailing market conditions.

Having considered the factors mentioned above, we concur with the views of the Group’s

management with regards to other financing alternatives.

6. Potential dilution to Independent Shareholders’ shareholdings

The table below sets out the shareholdings of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) after full utilisation of the of the New General Mandate assuming that no further

Shares are issued or repurchased by the company following the Latest Practicable Date and

prior to the date of the EGM:

 As at the Latest  Upon full utilisation of
 Practicable Date the New General Mandate
   Approximate   Approximate

 Shares  %  Shares  %

Aplus (Note 1) 73,782,000  8.30  73,782,000  6.92

CLIH (Note 1) 1,404,015  0.16  1,404,015  0.13

Mak Kwong Yiu 1,990  0.00  1,990  0.00

Existing Public Shareholders 813,958,985  91.54  813,958,985  76.28

Shares issued under the

 New General Mandate –  –  177,829,398  16.67

Total 889,146,990  100.00  1,066,976,388  100.00

Notes:

(1) Aplus Worldwide Limited is beneficially owned as to 42% by Mr. Fung Pak Chuen, Alphonso, a non-

executive Director. Under the SFO, Mr. Fung is deemed to be interested in such 73,782,000 Shares held

by Aplus. Moreover, Mr. Fung is beneficially interested in 50% interest in Win Plus Group Limited,

which in turn holds about 73.77% interest in Adwin Investments Limited. CLIH is beneficially owned

as to about 67.86% by Adwin Investments Limited. Therefore, Mr. Fung is deemed to be interested in

the 1,404,015 Shares held by CLIH.

- 22 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER